CASANG TO A SANG

SUPREME COURT OF THE PHILIPPINES VIENIA ME JUL 13 2022 TIME

Republic of the Philippines Supreme Court Manila

EN BANC

NOTICE

Sirs/Mesdames:

Please take notice that the Court en banc issued a Resolution dated JULY 5, 2022, which reads as follows:

"B.M. No. 3795 – RE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF EXISTING NOTARIAL COMMISSIONS

RESOLUTION

The Court resolves to **NOTE** the

- 1. Letter dated June 28, 2022 of Atty. Burt M. Estrada, on behalf of the Board of Governors of the Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP), attaching Resolution dated June 28, 2022 of the IBP Board of Governors;
- 2. Electronic Mail dated June 29, 2022 from Atty. Michelle G. Mendez-Palmares, President, IBP Cebu City Chapter, attaching Resolution No. 1, Series of 2022, of the IBP Cebu City Chapter; and
- 3. Aforesaid Resolution dated June 28, 2022 of the 25th Board of Governors, IBP, and Resolution No. 1, Series of 2022, of the IBP Cebu City Chapter, both requesting the Court to extend the validity of Notarial Commissions that have been earlier extended up to June 30, 2022, for a period of six (6) months, or specifically from July 1, 2022 up to December 31, 2022.

Due to the recent rise in the number of active COVID-19 cases, the Court resolves to **GRANT** the IBP's request, and extend the validity of **all** notarial commissions set to expire on June 30, 2022.

Accordingly, all notarial commissions granted in 2019 and 2020 whose validity had been previously extended until June 30, 2022 pursuant to the Court's Resolutions dated December 1, 2020, June 22, 2021, and

au

September 28, 2021 are deemed further extended. These commissions shall thus remain valid for an additional period of six (6) months beginning July 1, 2022 until December 31, 2022. The notaries public whose terms are deemed extended pursuant to this Resolution shall continue performing notarial acts using their existing seals.

This extension is granted by the Court on account of the current COVID-19 pandemic." (adv9)

By authority of the Court:

bitonibar - balmo MARIFE M. LOMIBAO-CUEVAS Clerk of Court hum

B.M. No. 3795 July 5, 2022

*HON. RAUL B. VILLANUEVA (x) Court Administrator Supreme Court

ATTY. AMOR P. ENTILA (x) Officer-in-Charge Office of the Bar Confidant Supreme Court

PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICE (x) Supreme Court

B.M. No. 3795 wil 7522 (URes9) 71322 ATTY. BURT M. ESTRADA (x) National President and Chairperson of the Board of Governors Integrated Bar of the Philippines 15 Doña Julia Vargas Avenue Ortigas Center, Pasig City 1600

ATTY. MICHELLE G. MENDEZ-PALMARES (reg) President IBP Cebu City Chapter IBP Building, Capitol Compound Cebu City ibpcebucitychapter@gmail.com

THE PRESIDENT (x) Philippine Bar Association Suite 347, Valero Plaza 124 Valero Street Salcedo Village, Makati City

and

*For circularization

